Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo

MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO.2016 – 002

RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE AQUINO PIAMONTE ANGLA, SR., FORMER BARANGAY KAGAWAD OF BARANGAY NASIRUM, MINA, ILOILO

WHEREAS, "all of us will sail to the land of Father our God, from whom we have all sprung, and whom we shall all return". Themoment has come to our brother *Aquino PiamonteAngla Sr.*, known to many as "*Quino*", lay on his final rest and to be with the Creator;

WHEREAS, Aquino PiamonteAnglaSr., who was born on *March 7, 1941*, married to *LorlinePamposa*, blessed with six (6) children with four (4) male and two (2) female, had continuously served diligently the community as Barangay Kagawad of Barangay Nasirum for long no. of years from 1984 to 1997, and all those years in public service were years of dedication to the people he served, to his relatives and to his family;

WHEREAS, he now departs from us but he would always be remembered as a responsible and dedicated man to his duties and responsibilities as a public servant, a good father and a loving husband being the source of love and inspiration to his family and countless of friends;

WHEREAS, the high esteem in which *Aquino PiamonteAngla*, *Sr.*, held by his family and myriad of friends stand as a testament for others who strive for the best in personal and community life. His memory will live forever.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo, Philippines, that on the hour of sorrows, we the Municipal Officials and employees of Mina, Iloilo headed by Hon. Mayor Rey P. Grabato join the bereaved family of the late *Aquino PiamonteAngla, Sr.*, with great valor and honor sincerely extend our condolence to his wife *Lorline*and children, for whom a copy of this resolution shall be presented as a gift of reward. The Lord Jesus Christ always be with you. You may now Rest in Peace and goodbye.

ADOPTED this 2nd day of January 2016, on motion of Hon. Ernesto P. Parreño, duly seconded by Hon. Felipe E. Allaga.

	APPROVED.
	I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.
ATTE	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian ESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA

Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor